During the year under review, your Directors have not 
proposed to transfer any amount to Reserves. 

Capital Structure
The members of the Company, at the Extra-Ordinary 
General Meeting held on October 12, 2020, had increased 
the Authorised Share Capital from ̀  16,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Sixteen Crores Only) to ` 16,50,00,000/- (Rupees Sixteen 
Crore and Fifty Lacs Only) divided into 1,65,00,000 (One 
Crore Sixty Five Lacs) Equity Shares of ` 10/- each.

During the period under review, the Company has also 
increased its paid-up share capital by issuing 1,16,52,947 
Equity Shares of ` 10/- each as bonus shares after 
taking necessary approval from the Members and Stock 
Exchange. After the said allotment, the Paid-up Equity 
Share Capital is ` 16,31,41,260/- (Rupees Sixteen Crores 
Thirty One Lacs Forty One Thousand Two Hundred and 
Sixty Only) divided into 1,63,14,126 (One Crore Sixty Three 
Lacs Fourteen Thousand One Hundred and Twenty Six) 
Equity Shares of ` 10/- each.

Apart from the above change, no changes took place in the 
capital structure of the company.

Material Changes and Commitment
There are no material changes or commitments that took 
place after the closure of Financial Year 2020-21 till date